TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM308557 Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| ABRY Senior Equity IV, L.P. (as successor in interest to Babson Capital Management LLC) | | 06/20/2014 | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | P1 Holdings, LLC |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 630 Fifth Avenue |
| Internal Address: | 24th Floor |
| City: | New York |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10111 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 4118966 | DFKINGWORLDWIDE | DFKINGWORLDWIDE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-586-3939

jwiedemann@jonesday.com, pcyngier@jonesday.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Jessica L. Wiedemann 901 LAKESIDE AVENUE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **JONES DAY**

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 560255-715009 |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jessica L. Weidemann |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jessica L. Wiedemann/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/24/2014 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=DFK - Trademark Release (P1 Holdings)#page1.tif

source=DFK - Trademark Release (P1 Holdings)#page2.tif source=DFK - Trademark Release (P1 Holdings)#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of June 20, 2014, by ABRY Senior Equity IV, L.P. (as successor in interest to Babson Capital Management LLC), as administrative agent and security trustee ("<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of P1 Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Company</u>"), with its principal place of business located at 630 Fifth Avenue, 24th Floor, New York, NY 10111.

Recital

WHEREAS the Company granted a security interest in the trademarks described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>") to Agent under a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2012, at Reel and Frame Number 4910/0096.

WHEREAS the Company has no outstanding obligations to Agent under the terms of the Security Agreement, and Agent agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest, right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the Company, without warranty or recourse, all such interest of Agent in the Intellectual Property.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

[Signature page follows.]

CLI-2228085v1

AGENT:

ABRY SENIOR EQUITY IV, L.P. (as successor in interest to Babson Capital Management LLC)

By: ABRY Senior Equity Investors IV, L.P., Its General Partner

By: ABRY Senior Equity Holdings IV, LLC, Its Sole General Partner

By: Mari

Name: Nicolas Massard Title: Authorized Signatory

ABRY INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP, L.P. (as successor in interest to Babson Capital Management LLC)

By: ABRY Investment GP, LLC, Its General Partner

By:

Name: Nicolas Massard Title: Authorized Signatory

ABRY SENIOR EQUITY CO-INVESTMENT FUND IV, L.P. (as successor in interest to Babson Capital Management LLC)

By: ABRY Senior Equity Co-Investment GP IV, LLC,

Its General Partner

By:

Name: Nicolas Massard Title: Authorized Signatory

EXHIBIT A – Intellectual Property

| | | OWNER |
|---------|------------|--------------------|
| 4118966 | 03/27/2012 | P1 Holdings, LLC |
| | 4118966 | 4118966 03/27/2012 |

CLI-2228085v1

RECORDED: 06/24/2014